



No. 19-231

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROBERT REYNOLDS

*Petitioner*

v.

WILLIAM SMITH ET AL.,

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Team 684

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	3
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	4
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	6
<b>A. Statement of Proceedings</b> .....	6
<b>B. Statement of Facts</b> .....	8
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
<b>I. Petitioner is an Indian for purposes of tribal criminal jurisdiction.</b> .....	13
<b><i>A. The Amantonka Nation’s sovereign power to extend tribal membership to any person, regardless of blood quantum or ancestry, has not been explicitly or implicitly abrogated.</i></b> .....	13
i. Congress did not expressly limit the Amantonka Nation’s right to define its own membership. ....	14
ii. Congress did not expressly limit the Amantonka Nation’s right to define its own membership. The Amantonka Nation has not been implicitly divested of its sovereignty with respect to tribal membership. ....	16
<b><i>B. All members of the Amantonka Nation are subject to the Nation’s criminal jurisdiction, regardless of their blood quantum or ancestry.</i></b> .....	18
<b>II. Reynolds’ court-appointed attorney met the statutory and constitutional requirements for adequate representation regardless of whether he is Indian.</b> .....	19
<b><i>A. If Reynolds is a non-Indian, defense counsel met the relevant legal requirements for adequate representation under the Violence Against Women Act of 2013.</i></b> .....	19
i. Native women are disproportionately subject to domestic abuse, and this case fulfills the explicit purpose of the increase in tribal court criminal jurisdiction under the VAWA. ....	19
ii. The Amantonka Nation met the requirements for special domestic violence criminal jurisdiction. ....	22
iii. The Amantonka Nation appointed qualified counsel who provided effective assistance. ....	23
iv. The VAWA reflects Congress’ modern Indian policy of respect for tribal sovereignty and autonomy. ....	26
<b><i>B. If Reynolds is an Indian, defense counsel met the relevant legal requirements for adequate representation and there is no Equal Protection violation.</i></b> .....	28
i. This issue has already been decided: Indian defendants are adequately protected by the ICRA. ....	28

ii. The Amantonka Nation’s standard for appointed counsel does not violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 30

**CONCLUSION** ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

151 CONG. REC. 9061 (2005)..... 19

*Duro v. Reina*, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) ..... 18, 20

*Helvering v. Hallock*, 309 U.S. 106 (1940) ..... 14

*Kelsey v. Pope*, 809 F.3d 849 (2016)..... 14

*Kelsey*, 809 F.3d at 860..... 17

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*, 572 U.S. 782 (2014) ..... 13, 14

*Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 17

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*, 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 6, 16, 20

*United States v. Bryant*, 136 S.Ct. 1954 (2016)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193, 197 (2004)..... 18

*United States v. Rogers*, 45 U.S. 567 (1846) ..... 17

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 461 ..... 15

25 U.S.C. §§ 331 ..... 14

25 U.S.C. §1303..... 7

**Other Authorities**

G. William Rice, *The Indian Reorganization Act, the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, and a Proposed Carcieri “Fix”*: *Updating the Trust Land Acquisition Process*, 45 ID. L. Rev. 575, 579–80 (2009)..... 16

*Id.* at 23–24 ..... 15

Lawrence Greenfeld & Steven Smith, *American Indians and Crime*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, NCJ 173386 (Feb. 1999), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/aic.pdf>..... 19

Paul Spruhan, *A Legal History of Blood Quantum in Federal Indian Law to 1935*, 51 S.D. L. Rev. 1, 50 (2006) ..... 14, 15

Paul Spruhan, *A Legal History of Blood Quantum in Federal Indian Law to 1935*, 51 S.D. L. Rev. 1, 9 (2006) ..... 16

Ronet Bachman et al., *Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice Response*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE at 27 (Aug. 2008), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/223691.pdf>..... 20

**Rules**

FED. R. CRIM. P. 18 ..... 20

NH R. CRIM. P. 18..... 20
